No. 14-525

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NICK COONS and DR. ERIC NOVAK, Petitioners,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, SYLVIA BURWELL, ERIC HOLDER JR. and BARACK OBAMA, *Respondents.* 

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PETER J. FERRARA Counsel of Record 20594 Woodmere Court Sterling, VA 20165 (703) 582-8466 peterferrara@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Civil Rights Union

December 10, 2014

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT15I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW REGARDING THE FUNDAMENTAL SEPARATION OF POWERS FRAMEWORK OF THE CONSTITUTION15A. IPAB Involves The Most Extreme Delegation of Powers Violation In the History of American Law15	1
<ul> <li>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</li></ul>	2
<ul> <li>I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW REGARDING THE FUNDAMENTAL SEPARATION OF POWERS FRAMEWORK OF THE CONSTITUTION</li></ul>	3
QUESTIONS OF LAW REGARDINGTHE FUNDAMENTAL SEPARATIONOF POWERS FRAMEWORK OF THECONSTITUTIONA. IPAB Involves The Most ExtremeDelegation of Powers Violation In the	5
A. IPAB Involves The Most Extreme Delegation of Powers Violation In the	
Delegation of Powers Violation In the	5
-	5
<ul> <li>B. The Delegation of Powers Involved in IPAB Is So Extreme That the ACA Even Purports to Sharply Limit Congress's Legislative Powers As Well</li></ul>	9
C. IPAB Involves An Egregious, Anti- Constitutional Rejection of Separation of Powers, Establishing An Anti-Democratic Health Care Dictatorship	0

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS	
WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, BY	
DENYING AGGRIEVED PARTIES	
THEIR SOLE MEANS OF RECOURSE	
AGAINST AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL,	
UNACCOUNTABLE AGENCY	21
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS	
WITH THIS COURT'S UNCONSTITU-	
TIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE	
AND THE PRECEDENTS OF OTHER	
CIRCUITS	24
	00
CONCLUSION	26

ii

# iii TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

# Page(s)

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
Currin v. Wallace, 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	16
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	24
J.W. Hampton v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	18
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	24
Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	17
Manigault v. Springs, 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	19
Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991)22,	23
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	24
Reichelderfer v. Quinn, 287 U.S. 315 (1932)	19
Street v. United States, 133 U.S. 299 (1890)	19

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)
---------

United States v. Lopez, 938 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 991)	18
U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius,	
705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)	26
Whitney v. Heckler, 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(b)	22
42 U.S.C. Sections 1395kkk(b)(1)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. Sections (c)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(c)(3)(B)(iv)	4
42 U.S.C. Sections 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(v)	4
42 U.S.C. Sections (c)(2)(A)(vi)	6
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(vii)	7, 17
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(c)(5)	10
42 U.S.C. Sections (d)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. Sections (d)(1)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. Sections (d)(1)(C)	6
42 U.S.C. Sections (d)(1)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. Section1395kkk(d)(3)(C)	8
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(d)(3)(D)	8

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

T			1	`
$\mathbf{P}$	പ	ge	10	۱ I
т	а	2C	212	,,

4

42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(d)(3)(E)	8
42 U.S.C. Sections1395kkk (e)(1)	6, 8
42 U.S.C. Sections1395kkk (e)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(e)(3)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(f)	9
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(g)(1)-(4)	3
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(g)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(h)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. Section 1395kkk(o)(1)	7

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Art. 1, Sect. 1	15
------------------------------	----

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Diane Cohen and Michael F. Cannon, The Independent Payment Advisory Board, PPACA's Anti-Constitutional and Authoritarian Super-Legislature, Policy Analysis No. 700, Cato Institute, Washington, D.C., June 14, 2012.....passim
  Richard S. Foster, Chief Actuary,
- Richard S. Foster, Chief Actuary, Estimated Financial Effects of the "Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act," as Amended, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, April 22, 2010.....

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia (Boston, MA: Wells and Lilly, 1829)	19
Letter to the Honorable Nancy Pelosi from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, March 20, 2010	4
John D. Shatto and Kent Clemens, Projected Medicare Expenditures under an Illustrative Scenario with Alternative Payment Updates to Medicare Providers, Office of the Actuary, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, August	
5, 2010	6
Chapin White and Paul B. Ginsburg, "Slower Growth in Medicare Spending— Is This the New Normal?" <i>New England</i> <i>Journal of Medicine</i> , Vol. 366, at 1073-75	
(2012)	5

vi

#### INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
